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Wednesday, April 30, 2008 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (104 new fires) 

New large fires:  2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  0 

Uncontained large fires: 11 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

Southwest Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 8 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 5 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
X Fire, Kaibab NF. IMT 2 (Reinarz). Nine miles south of Grand Canyon Village, AZ. Ponderosa pine, grass and 
sage brush. Running fire with group tree torching and spotting. Structures threatened. 
 
Trigo, Cibola NF. Ten miles east of Belen, NM. Hardwood litter. Backing fire, creeping and smoldering with 
isolated tree torching.  
 
Beehive, Coronado NF. Eighteen miles northwest of Nogales, AZ. Grass. No new information. Last report unless 
new information is received. 
 
Alamo, Coronado NF. Thirteen miles west of Nogales, AZ. Brush and slash. No new information. Last report 
unless new information is received. 
 
Eagle, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. Twenty-nine miles south of Alpine, AZ. Grass and brush. No further information 
received. 
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* X Fire AZ KNF 2,000 --- NR UNK 45 --- 1 5 0 0 15K FS 

Trigo NM CIF 4,832 0 95 5/3 234 -124 6 4 2 20 6.0M FS 

Beehive AZ CNF 325 --- 85 4/30 71 --- 1 1 1 0 868K FS 

Alamo AZ CNF 5,070 --- 95 UNK 66 --- 1 1 0 0 1.48M FS 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
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Eagle AZ ASF 2,900 200 95 5/2 5 -63 0 0 0 0 75K FS 

 
 

 

 
Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT managing the Cathedral fire. IMT is 
supporting numerous fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total. 
 
Cathedral, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 10 miles northwest of Marathon, TX. Grass and brush. 
Minimal fire activity with smoldering and creeping.  
 
Willow Pond, Florida DOF. Three miles east of Hernando, FL. Short marshy grass. No further information 
received. 
 
Ogle Hollow, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles southeast of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter. No new 
information. 
 
Sunrise, National Forests in North Carolina. Fifteen miles northwest of Morgantown, NC. Hardwood litter. 
Smoldering.  
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Texas Winter Fires 
2008 

TX TXS 15,117 0 NR UNK 185 -55 0 5 3 4 34.0M PRI 

Cathedral TX TXS 23,000 1,000 75 UNK 104 -21 3 8 0 0 NR PRI 

Willow Pond FL FLS 950 0 70 UNK 13 0 0 7 1 0 NR ST 

Ogle Hollow TN GSP 335 --- 70 5/3 23 --- 1 1 1 0 15K NSP 

 Sunrise NC NCF 1,964 0 95 UNK 121 -7 3 3 1 0 1.6M FS 

 
 

Southern California Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 0 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 

Santa Anita, Sierra Madre FD. Three miles north of Arcadia, CA. IMT 2 (Fiorella). Chaparral. Ground fire with 
some isolated torching. Structures threatened. Evacuations in progress.  
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 46 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 4 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
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Santa Anita CA SMD 584 46 81 5/2 923 224 36 67 5 1 1.6M CNTY 

 
 

Western Great Basin Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 1 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
East Lake, Carson City Field Office. Started on Washoe County land fifteen miles southeast of Reno, NV. Sage 
brush and pinyon juniper. Wind-driven fire behavior. Structures threatened. Road closures in effect.  
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* East Lake NV CCD 1,200 --- 50 5/1 345 --- 8 21 0 0 297K CNTY 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  Dry conditions in combination with strong winds will continue today over 
southeast California, the extreme southern Great Basin, the Southwest, southern Colorado and western portions 
of the southern Plains. Low relative humidity will continue to expand across the East, particularly in the Northeast 
and Southeast. 

 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Topic of Choice 

  

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

2 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
4 

1 

 
0 

3 

 
4 

Southern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

2 

 
31 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
9 

2 

 
2 

7 

 
42 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
15 

  

 
  

1 

 
15 

Southwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

4 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
6 

1 

 
2,802 

8 

 
2,808 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

35 

 
212 

1 

 
1 

36 

 
213 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

42 

 
354 

4 

 
13 

46 

 
367 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

6 

 
31 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

87 

 
601 

11 

 
2,818 

104 

 
3,450 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
206 

  

 
  

  

 
  

32 

 
132 

  

 
  

33 

 
338 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

18 

 
135 

4 

 
0 

2 

 
1,397 

  

 
  

22 

 
108 

13 

 
4 

59 

 
1,644 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

42 

 
3,231 

35 

 
27 

80 

 
3,259 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

18 

 
62 

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

355 

 
1,201 

44 

 
43 

420 

 
1,306 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

247 

 
5,824 

1 

 
64 

6 

 
3,637 

  

 
  

33 

 
6,204 

30 

 
272 

317 

 
16,001 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
266 

6 

 
8 

1 

 
470 

3 

 
5 

9 

 
4,032 

1 

 
2 

23 

 
4,783 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
3 

17 

 
18 

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

11 

 
1,035 

3 

 
0 

38 

 
1,057 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

168 

 
1,040 

48 

 
13,489 

3 

 
24 

28 

 
526 

263 

 
176,294 

110 

 
21,426 

620 

 
212,799 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

92 

 
719 

5 

 
302 

17 

 
1,921 

1 

 
0 

139 

 
57,305 

8 

 
3 

262 

 
60,250 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

145 

 
370 

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

7 

 
204 

4,399 

 
32,856 

125 

 
1,352 

4,678 

 
34,783 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

774 

 
51,204 

  

 
  

160 

 
11,562 

20 

 
409 

12,183 

 
865,636 

253 

 
18,732 

13,390 

 
947,543 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1,450 

 
59,561 

102 

 
14,150 

193 

 
19,012 

65 

 
1,145 

17,488 

 
1,148,034 

622 

 
41,861 

19,920 

 
1,283,763 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 27,989 

Ten Year Average Acres 795,918 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
50 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
204 

3 

 
254 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
12 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
13 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
4 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
4 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
60 

  

 
  

5 

 
327 

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
1,199 

14 

 
1,586 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
400 

1 

 
400 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

0 

 
1,500 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
1,500 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
550 

1 

 
125 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1,805 

4 

 
2,480 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
250 

  

 
  

16 

 
635 

3 

 
29 

24 

 
914 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
5,140 

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
11,664 

12 

 
16,804 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
622 

1 

 
1,625 

13 

 
5,767 

2 

 
5 

16 

 
635 

26 

 
15,301 

61 

 
23,955 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

4 

 
483 

21 

 
2,183 

2 

 
1,600 

  

 
  

  

 
  

58 

 
8,701 

85 

 
12,967 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

14 

 
113 

8 

 
13,834 

4 

 
6 

  

 
  

69 

 
2,711 

120 

 
17,079 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
118 

2 

 
137 

3 

 
1,071 

  

 
  

118 

 
3,055 

126 

 
4,381 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
100 

11 

 
1,864 

12 

 
4,288 

4 

 
219 

  

 
  

56 

 
5,295 

85 

 
11,766 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
170 

15 

 
2,016 

5 

 
352 

2 

 
47 

6 

 
778 

19 

 
1,263 

48 

 
4,626 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
30 

1 

 
5 

20 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
225 

23 

 
260 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

12 

 
1,378 

9 

 
14,285 

1 

 
280 

6 

 
157 

  

 
  

116 

 
34,472 

144 

 
50,572 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

17 

 
1,926 

20 

 
804 

59 

 
8,493 

12 

 
4,334 

19 

 
3,235 

94 

 
26,094 

221 

 
44,886 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

23 

 
28,606 

  

 
  

57 

 
4,526 

9 

 
647 

464 

 
19,345 

63 

 
25,321 

616 

 
78,445 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

24 

 
14,821 

  

 
  

110 

 
53,476 

63 

 
44,971 

292 

 
180,008 

793 

 
798,943 

1,282 

 
1,092,219 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

108 

 
47,899 

94 

 
21,413 

257 

 
86,991 

123 

 
51,452 

781 

 
203,366 

1,387 

 
906,080 

2,750 

 
1,317,201 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
70 

1 

 
70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
70 

2 

 
198 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES 

YESTERDAY 
HECTARES 

 YESTERDAY  
FIRES 

YEAR-to-DATE 
HECTARES 

 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 0 0 71 526 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 17 0 

 Alberta 0 0 72 87 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0 

 Saskatchewan 0 0 6 702 

 Manitoba 0 0 13 1,581 

 Ontario 0 0 21 39 

 Quebec 0 0 10 51 

 Newfoundland 0 0 0 0 

 New Brunswick 0 0 0 0 

 Nova Scotia 0 0 83 80 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 0 0 5 1 

Total 0 0 298 3,067 

 
*** Table updated weekly. *** 

 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


