National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, April 30, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (104 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires:	11
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3
Fire Use Teams committed:	0
** Uncontained large fires do not include WF	U or confine/contain incidents. **

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 3)	
New fires:	8
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	5
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

X Fire, Kaibab NF. IMT 2 (Reinarz). Nine miles south of Grand Canyon Village, AZ. Ponderosa pine, grass and sage brush. Running fire with group tree torching and spotting. Structures threatened.

Trigo, Cibola NF. Ten miles east of Belen, NM. Hardwood litter. Backing fire, creeping and smoldering with isolated tree torching.

Beehive, Coronado NF. Eighteen miles northwest of Nogales, AZ. Grass. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Alamo, Coronado NF. Thirteen miles west of Nogales, AZ. Brush and slash. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Eagle, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. Twenty-nine miles south of Alpine, AZ. Grass and brush. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* X Fire	AZ	KNF	2,000		NR	UNK	45		1	5	0	0	15K	FS
Trigo	NM	CIF	4,832	0	95	5/3	234	-124	6	4	2	20	6.0M	FS
Beehive	AZ	CNF	325		85	4/30	71		1	1	1	0	868K	FS
Alamo	AZ	CNF	5,070		95	UNK	66		1	1	0	0	1.48M	FS

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Eagle	ΑZ	ASF	2,900	200	95	5/2	5	-63	0	0	0	0	75K	FS

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	46
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	4
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT managing the Cathedral fire. IMT is supporting numerous fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Cathedral, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 10 miles northwest of Marathon, TX. Grass and brush. Minimal fire activity with smoldering and creeping.

Willow Pond, Florida DOF. Three miles east of Hernando, FL. Short marshy grass. No further information received.

Ogle Hollow, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles southeast of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter. No new information.

Sunrise, National Forests in North Carolina. Fifteen miles northwest of Morgantown, NC. Hardwood litter. Smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Texas Winter Fires 2008	тх	TXS	15,117	0	NR	UNK	185	-55	0	5	3	4	34.0M	PRI
Cathedral	ΤХ	TXS	23,000	1,000	75	UNK	104	-21	3	8	0	0	NR	PRI
Willow Pond	FL	FLS	950	0	70	UNK	13	0	0	7	1	0	NR	ST
Ogle Hollow	ΤN	GSP	335		70	5/3	23		1	1	1	0	15K	NSP
Sunrise	NC	NCF	1,964	0	95	UNK	121	-7	3	3	1	0	1.6M	FS

Southern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:	0
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Santa Anita, Sierra Madre FD. Three miles north of Arcadia, CA. IMT 2 (Fiorella). Chaparral. Ground fire with some isolated torching. Structures threatened. Evacuations in progress.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Santa Anita	CA	SMD	584	46	81	5/2	923	224	36	67	5	1	1.6M	CNTY

Western Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:	1
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1

East Lake, Carson City Field Office. Started on Washoe County land fifteen miles southeast of Reno, NV. Sage brush and pinyon juniper. Wind-driven fire behavior. Structures threatened. Road closures in effect.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* East Lake	NV	CCD	1,200		50	5/1	345		8	21	0	0	297K	CNTY

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry conditions in combination with strong winds will continue today over southeast California, the extreme southern Great Basin, the Southwest, southern Colorado and western portions of the southern Plains. Low relative humidity will continue to expand across the East, particularly in the Northeast and Southeast.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Aldska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						2	2
Northwest	ACRES						0	0
Northern California	FIRES					2	1	3
	ACRES					4	0	4
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2				3	2	7
	ACRES	31				9	2	42
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
Western Great Basin	ACRES					15		15
Southwest	FIRES	4				3	1	8
	ACRES	0				6	2,802	2,808
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					1		1
Eastern Area	FIRES					35	1	36
	ACRES					212	1	213
Southern Area	FIRES					42	4	46
	ACRES					354	13	367
TOTAL	FIRES	6	0	0	0	87	11	104
	ACRES	31	0	0	0	601	2,818	3,450

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleste	FIRES		1			32		33
Alaska	ACRES		206			132		338
	FIRES	18	4	2		22	13	59
Northwest	ACRES	135	0	1,397		108	4	1,644
	FIRES		2		1	42	35	80
Northern California	ACRES		1		0	3,231	27	3,259
Southorn Colifornia	FIRES	1	18	2		355	44	420
Southern California	ACRES	0	62	0		1,201	43	1,306
Northern Deckies	FIRES	247	1	6		33	30	317
Northern Rockies	ACRES	5,824	64	3,637		6,204	272	16,001
Fastara Orașt Dasia	FIRES	3	6	1	3	9	1	23
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	266	8	470	5	4,032	2	4,783
	FIRES	2	17		5	11	3	38
Western Great Basin	ACRES	3	18		1	1,035	0	1,057
	FIRES	168	48	3	28	263	110	620
Southwest	ACRES	1,040	13,489	24	526	176,294	21,426	212,799
Deslas Mesanteire	FIRES	92	5	17	1	139	8	262
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	719	302	1,921	0	57,305	3	60,250
- / A	FIRES	145	ĺ	2	7	4,399	125	4,678
Eastern Area	ACRES	370		1	204	32,856	1,352	34,783
	FIRES	774		160	20	12,183	253	13,390
Southern Area	ACRES	51,204		11,562	409	865,636	18,732	947,543
	FIRES	1,450	102	193	65		622	19,920
TOTAL	ACRES	59,561	14,150	19,012	1,145	1,148,034	41,861	1,283,763

Ten Year Average Fires	27,989
Ten Year Average Acres	795,918

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A1 1	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES			1			2	3
Northwest	ACRES			50			204	254
	FIRES	1			1			2
Northern California	ACRES	12			1			13
	FIRES				1			1
Southern California	ACRES	-			4			4
	FIRES	1		5			8	14
Northern Rockies	ACRES	60		327			1,199	1,586
Fasters Orest Desig	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_					400	400
Western Creat Desin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Osu thurs at	FIRES		0					0
Southwest	ACRES		1,500					1,500
De elus Mesureteire	FIRES	1	1				2	4
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	550	125				1,805	2,480
Eastern Area	FIRES			5		16	3	24
	ACRES	_		250		635	29	914
Southern Area	FIRES			2			10	12
	ACRES			5,140			11,664	16,804
TOTAL	FIRES	3	1	13	2	16	26	61
IUIAL	ACRES	622	1,625	5,767	5	635	15,301	23,955

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	4	21	2			58	85
Northwest	ACRES	483	2,183	1,600			8,701	12,967
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	8	4		69	120
	ACRES	415	113	13,834	6		2,711	17,079
Southern California	FIRES		3	2	3		118	126
Southern California	ACRES		118	137	1,071		3,055	4,381
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	11	12	4		56	85
	ACRES	100	1,864	4,288	219		5,295	11,766
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	15	5	2	6	19	48
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	170	2,016	352	47	778	1,263	4,626
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1	20		1	23
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		30	5	0		225	260
Southwest	FIRES	12	9	1	6		116	144
Courinoot	ACRES	1,378	14,285	280	157		34,472	50,572
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	17	20	59	12	19	94	221
	ACRES	1,926	804	8,493	4,334	3,235	26,094	44,886
Eastern Area	FIRES	23		57	9	464	63	616
	ACRES	28,606		4,526	647	19,345	25,321	78,445
Southern Area	FIRES	24		110	63	292	793	1,282
	ACRES	14,821		53,476	44,971	180,008	798,943	1,092,219
TOTAL	FIRES	108	94	257	123	781	1,387	2,750
	ACRES	47,899	21,413	86,991	51,452	203,366	906,080	1,317,201

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES				p		5	0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES				<i>i</i>	r		0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	128						128
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	0	0	0	1	2
	ACRES	128	0	0	0	0	70	198

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-to-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	0	0	71	526
Yukon Territory	0	0	17	0
Alberta	0	0	72	87
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	0	0	6	702
Manitoba	0	0	13	1,581
Ontario	0	0	21	39
Quebec	0	0	10	51
Newfoundland	0	0	0	0
New Brunswick	0	0	0	0
Nova Scotia	0	0	83	80
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	5	1
Total	0	0	298	3,067

*** Table updated weekly. ***

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***